


Editorial Board
ADVISOR
Dhanjay Pai S.N

EDITOR-IN-CHIEF
Dr. P Mohmand

MANAGING EDITOR
Ramesh Gupta

EXECUTIVE EDITOR
N. Priyadarshani

ASSOCIATE EDITORS
Suman Mishra

Jay Kamble

Chandrashekhar M.

Editorial Advisory Board

* Bhautale K.D., Nashik

e GuptaM.R

e Chauhan. P.D, Nagpur

e Mrs. James Anderson, US
Bhagwati Boss, Assam
Dubey, Andra Pradesh
Zohra, Algeria

Dhirender Komal, Punjab
Kevin U.T, US

Kawale P.S., Amritsar
Goyal R.K., Himachal Pradesh
Narayan Singh, Haryana
Akos Mathe, Hungary
Betgeri G.V., UK
Hukkeri V.1, Kerala
Jagdeesh G., Japan
Madhusudhan Rao Y., Warangal
Jain N K., Moha

» Nazim Sckeroglu, Turkey
¢ Gupta C.P., Chandigarh

e o o @

Editorial Board

Khar R.K., Odisha

Kamble N.K., Assam

Dr P V Shinde, Mumbai, India
Vyas S.P., Sagar

Manoj A K., Ladakh

Madhuri, Banglore

Miglani B.D., New Delhi
Nachiket Dixit, Pune

Murthy R.S.R., Bangalore
Nagavi B.G., Dubai

Sujo N Chaudhari, Kolkata
Rao M.N.A., Chennai

Rahul P.T., Vishakhapatnam
Satish A Kavatagimath, Bengaluru
Shivarjun B.Y ., Chennai
Manvi FV_, Belagavi
Shankarao N.G., Mysore
Shivarchan, Pune
Subrahmanyam, Telangana
Suresh B., Qoty

Pankaj shinde

Manavalan R., Annamalai Nagar
Swarnlata Saraf, Raipur

Uday N., Maharashtra
Vhiswakarma M.P.



Sr. No.

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

CONTENTS

Name of Topic

DIVERSITY OF Oxalis FROM
PANCHGANI, SATARA
(MAHARASHTRA)

IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON JEWELLERY
DIE MAKING INDUSTRY OF PALGHAR
DISTRICT

ACCESSING CONSUMER BEHAVIORAL
INTENTION FACTORS TOWARDS
HERBAL COSMETIC PRODUCTS

IMPACT OF ONLINE RESOURCES ON
PRIMARY HEALTHCARE INFORMATION
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM IN INDIA

PROTEIN PROFILE ESTIMATION BY GEL
ELECTROPHORESIS (SDS_PAGE) IN
LEAF GALL OF Ficus species

STRATEGIES TO BOOST INDIA'S
GLOBAL AGRICULTURE TRADE

WOMEN EMPOWERMENT IN
EDUCATION SECTOR: A STUDY
CONDUCTED IN THE PUNE REGION

SURYA, THE GOD OF LIFE AND LIGHT
IN HOYSALA ART

A STUDY OF EFFECT OF TEACHER
TRAINING IN PRINCIPLES OF
UNIVERSAL DESIGN OF LEARNING ON
ACADEMIC SKILLS OF DIVERSE
LEARNERS IN CLASSROOM SETTING

IMPACT OF LIBRARY SOFTWARE ON
LIBRARY MANAGEMENT

SAVIOR OR VILLAIN: THE DILEMMA OF
KENYATTA

DEVELOPMENT OF COVID-19
VACCINATION

Name of Author
Dr. Priyadarshani

Kamble

Dr. Suchita Vikas Karvir

Dr.M. Vidya
Dr.K. Meenakshi
Somasundari

Mr. Sanjay J. Kasabe
Dr. Bharat Patil

Vijay Prakash Meena
Mahesh Chand Meena

Dr. Vijay Shanker

Srivastava

Manjusha Vijay Dusane

Rekha HG

Dr.Gargi.P.Sinha

Mrs. Jyoti Chitale

Shailesh T Bagdane
Sudharma P. Kale

Dr. Rekha Vijay Gore

Page No.

377-380

381-385

386-390

391-395

396-404

405-410

411-418

419-425

426-436

437-442

443-447

448-453



75

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

TO STUDY ADJUSTMENT, STRESS AND
ANXIETY AMONG SCHOOL TEACHER

A RADICAL AND TRANSFORMATIVE
CULTURAL MOVEMENT, HIP-HOP IS
DISCUSSED IN RELATIONTO A
FRAMEWORK OF EDUCATIONAL
THEORY

ROLE OF YOGA TO DEVELOPING YOUR
HEALTH AND PERSIONALITY

LIBRARY BEYOND 4.2

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY IN LIBRARY
& INFORMATION SCIENCE IN INDIA

E- RESOURCE KNOWLEDGE
MANAGEMENT IN HIGHER
EDUCATIONAL LIBRARIES IN INDIA

A STUDY OF IMPACT OF COVID-19
OUTBURST ON ONLINE SHOPPING
WITH SPECIAL REFERENCE TO
RESIDENTS OF BADLAPUR,
MAHARASHTRA

REMOTE ACCESS TO LICENSED E-
RESOURCES ON WEB AND MOBILE
APP: A CASE STUDY OF SFIMAR
LEARNING AND INFORMATION
RESOURCE CENTRE

WOMEN DEVELOPMENT AND
EMPOWERMENT

A NEW AVENUE: ENRICHING TEACHER-
STUDENTS WITH THE SKILL OF
GLOBETROTTER THROUGH
MANDATORY CURRICULUM OF
PROFESSIONAL COURSE

Rukmini S

Dr. Yatindra Ingle

Prof. Pradeep
Waghmare

Dr. Mahesh M. Dalvi

Mr. Ramdas Verma

Kishor Manikrao
Waghmare
Dr. Amjad Ali

Rahul Suryawanshi

Papinder Kaur Nagi
Dr Rakesh Parmar

Dr. B H Satyanarayana

Mrs Sarika

Chandrashekhar Rawat
Dr Mabel Basil Pimenta

454-460

461-465

466-469

470-474

475-478

479-482

483-486

487-494

495-497

498-504



ISSN No. 0976-0822

I( alyal‘l Bharati (UGC-CARE List Group I)

LIBRARY BEYOND 4.2

Dr. Mahesh M. Dalvi
Librarian, Satish Pradhan Dnyanasadhana College Thane.

Abstract

Assessment and Accreditation by NAAC (National Assessment and Accreditation Council) is now
mandatary for the higher education institutions. Library being backbone of any academic mstitution
play a major role in the entire process. NAAC has revised its assessment process framework in 2017
and update it regularly. Although the direct weightage for the library is given under the Criterion IV-
Infrastructure and Learning resources, the library and librarian can contribute a lot in the entire process.
The paper discuss the role of library and the librarian in the accreditation of its parent organization in
view of the revised NAAC framework.

Keywords: assessment, accreditation, college, higher education institution, library, librarian.

Introduction

Quality assurance in education especially n higher education is now a global issue. Universities
throughout the world give special attention to implementing quality assurance systems (Mahajan,
2002). As the nation is marching towards achieving quality in the day to day life, it is quite natural
that education discovers a spot in this activity. It is not just the quality in education, but the
management of education also needs to be of high quality, if the process of imparting education has to
be completed successfully. Quality was always there at the back of the mind of every educationist and
all that 1s needed is to give a push and institutionalize the issue. UGC, therefore, instituted the National
Assessment Accreditation Council (NAAC) as an autonomous body in 1994 and ask the universities
first, and the colleges later, to get themselves accredited formally.

As per the Revised Assessment and Accreditation Framework launched in 2017 the seven criteria
represent the core functions of the Higher Education Institution. The library is an mtegral part of the
college finds its place i the process. It is placed under Criteria IV- Infrastructure and Leaming
Resources. The role of the library is not restricted to criteria IV but it can contribute to all the criteria.
This paper discusses how a library and librarian can contribute m the entire accreditation process
through all the criteria beyond 4.2 — Library as a learning Resource (NAAC, 2020).

Assessment and Accreditation

India is one of the largest and diverse democracies i the world and the education system in the country
is not an exception to this. Due to the several social factors in the first five decades ofthe independence,
we had to take to the pressure from the government to run every activity. Since 19991 after the
liberalization and globalization, things have started changing and the spirit of self-initiative has
become imperative. In these changing circumstances, UGC realizes the need for standardization of the
education system in the country. Considering this in 1994 National Assessment and Accreditation
Council (NAAC) was established as an autonomous institution of UGC. The exercise of Assessment
and accreditation initially was voluntary but due to a lukewarm response from the educational
mstitutions, the UGC makes it almost compulsory by connecting it to the UGC grants (Dalvi, 2002).

Volume —36 No. (VII) 2021 Page 470



