

Kalyan Bharati

Vol: 36, No: (VII), 2021

Kalyan Kumar Dasgupta Memorial Committee Kolkata, West Bengal

Editorial Board

Editorial Board ADVISOR

Dhanjay Pai S.N

EDITOR-IN-CHIEF

Dr. P Mohmand

MANAGING EDITOR

Ramesh Gupta

EXECUTIVE EDITOR

N. Priyadarshani

ASSOCIATE EDITORS

Suman Mishra

Jay Kamble

Chandrashekhar M.

Editorial Advisory Board

- · Bhautale K.D., Nashik
- Gupta M.R.
- · Chauhan. P.D, Nagpur
- Mrs. James Anderson, US
- · Bhagwati Boss, Assam
- · Dubey, Andra Pradesh
- · Zohra, Algeria
- Dhirender Komal, Punjab
- · Kevin U.T, US
- · Kawale P.S., Amritsar
- Goyal R.K., Himachal Pradesh
- Narayan Singh, Haryana
- Akos Mathe, Hungary
- · Betgeri G.V., UK
- · Hukkeri V.l., Kerala
- · Jagdeesh G., Japan
- · Madhusudhan Rao Y., Warangal
- · Jain N.K., Moha
- · Nazim Sekeroglu, Turkey
- Gupta C.P., Chandigarh

- · Khar R.K., Odisha
- · Kamble N.K., Assam
- Dr P V Shinde, Mumbai, India
- Vyas S.P., Sagar
- Manoj A.K., Ladakh
- Madhuri, Banglore
- Miglani B.D., New Delhi
- Nachiket Dixit, Pune
- Murthy R.S.R., Bangalore
- · Nagavi B.G., Dubai
- · Sujo N Chaudhari, Kolkata
- Rao M.N.A., Chennai
- Rahul P.T., Vishakhapatnam
- Satish A Kavatagimath, Bengaluru
- Shivarjun B.Y., Chennai
- Manvi FV., Belagavi
- · Shankarao N.G., Mysore
- Shivarchan, Pune
- · Subrahmanyam, Telangana
- Suresh B., Ooty
- · Pankaj shinde
- · Manavalan R., Annamalai Nagar
- · Swarnlata Saraf, Raipur
- Uday N., Maharashtra
- · Vhiswakarma M.P.

CONTENTS

Sr. No.	Name of Topic	Name of Author	Page No.
63	DIVERSITY OF <i>Oxalis</i> FROM PANCHGANI, SATARA (MAHARASHTRA)	Dr. Priyadarshani Kamble	377-380
64	IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON JEWELLERY DIE MAKING INDUSTRY OF PALGHAR DISTRICT	Dr. Suchita Vikas Karvir	381-385
65	ACCESSING CONSUMER BEHAVIORAL INTENTION FACTORS TOWARDS HERBAL COSMETIC PRODUCTS	Dr.M. Vidya Dr.K. Meenakshi Somasundari	386-390
66	IMPACT OF ONLINE RESOURCES ON PRIMARY HEALTHCARE INFORMATION MANAGEMENT SYSTEM IN INDIA	Mr. Sanjay J. Kasabe Dr. Bharat Patil	391-395
67	PROTEIN PROFILE ESTIMATION BY GEL ELECTROPHORESIS (SDS_PAGE) IN LEAF GALL OF Ficus species	Vijay Prakash Meena Mahesh Chand Meena	396-404
68	STRATEGIES TO BOOST INDIA'S GLOBAL AGRICULTURE TRADE	Dr. Vijay Shanker Srivastava	405-410
69	WOMEN EMPOWERMENT IN EDUCATION SECTOR: A STUDY CONDUCTED IN THE PUNE REGION	Manjusha Vijay Dusane	411-418
70	SURYA, THE GOD OF LIFE AND LIGHT IN HOYSALA ART	Rekha HG	419-425
71	A STUDY OF EFFECT OF TEACHER TRAINING IN PRINCIPLES OF UNIVERSAL DESIGN OF LEARNING ON ACADEMIC SKILLS OF DIVERSE LEARNERS IN CLASSROOM SETTING	Dr.Gargi.P.Sinha	426-436
72	IMPACT OF LIBRARY SOFTWARE ON LIBRARY MANAGEMENT	Mrs. Jyoti Chitale	437-442
73	SAVIOR OR VILLAIN: THE DILEMMA OF KENYATTA	Shailesh T Bagdane Sudharma P. Kale	443-447
74	DEVELOPMENT OF COVID-19 VACCINATION	Dr. Rekha Vijay Gore	448-453

75	TO STUDY ADJUSTMENT, STRESS AND ANXIETY AMONG SCHOOL TEACHER	Rukmini S	454-460
76	A RADICAL AND TRANSFORMATIVE CULTURAL MOVEMENT, HIP-HOP IS DISCUSSED IN RELATION TO A FRAMEWORK OF EDUCATIONAL THEORY	Dr. Yatindra Ingle	461-465
77	ROLE OF YOGA TO DEVELOPING YOUR HEALTH AND PERSIONALITY	Prof. Pradeep Waghmare	466-469
78	LIBRARY BEYOND 4.2	Dr. Mahesh M. Dalvi	470-474
79	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY IN LIBRARY & INFORMATION SCIENCE IN INDIA	Mr. Ramdas Verma	475-478
80	E- RESOURCE KNOWLEDGE MANAGEMENT IN HIGHER EDUCATIONAL LIBRARIES IN INDIA	Kishor Manikrao Waghmare Dr. Amjad Ali	479-482
81	A STUDY OF IMPACT OF COVID-19 OUTBURST ON ONLINE SHOPPING WITH SPECIAL REFERENCE TO RESIDENTS OF BADLAPUR, MAHARASHTRA	Rahul Suryawanshi	483-486
82	REMOTE ACCESS TO LICENSED E- RESOURCES ON WEB AND MOBILE APP: A CASE STUDY OF SFIMAR LEARNING AND INFORMATION RESOURCE CENTRE	Papinder Kaur Nagi Dr Rakesh Parmar	487-494
83	WOMEN DEVELOPMENT AND EMPOWERMENT	Dr. B H Satyanarayana	495-497
84	A NEW AVENUE: ENRICHING TEACHER- STUDENTS WITH THE SKILL OF GLOBETROTTER THROUGH MANDATORY CURRICULUM OF PROFESSIONAL COURSE	Mrs Sarika Chandrashekhar Rawat Dr Mabel Basil Pimenta	498-504



LIBRARY BEYOND 4.2

Dr. Mahesh M. Dalvi

Librarian, Satish Pradhan Dnyanasadhana College Thane.

Abstract

Assessment and Accreditation by NAAC (National Assessment and Accreditation Council) is now mandatary for the higher education institutions. Library being backbone of any academic institution play a major role in the entire process. NAAC has revised its assessment process framework in 2017 and update it regularly. Although the direct weightage for the library is given under the Criterion IV-Infrastructure and Learning resources, the library and librarian can contribute a lot in the entire process. The paper discuss the role of library and the librarian in the accreditation of its parent organization in view of the revised NAAC framework.

Keywords: assessment, accreditation, college, higher education institution, library, librarian.

Introduction

Quality assurance in education especially in higher education is now a global issue. Universities throughout the world give special attention to implementing quality assurance systems (Mahajan, 2002). As the nation is marching towards achieving quality in the day to day life, it is quite natural that education discovers a spot in this activity. It is not just the quality in education, but the management of education also needs to be of high quality, if the process of imparting education has to be completed successfully. Quality was always there at the back of the mind of every educationist and all that is needed is to give a push and institutionalize the issue. UGC, therefore, instituted the National Assessment Accreditation Council (NAAC) as an autonomous body in 1994 and ask the universities first, and the colleges later, to get themselves accredited formally.

As per the Revised Assessment and Accreditation Framework launched in 2017 the seven criteria represent the core functions of the Higher Education Institution. The library is an integral part of the college finds its place in the process. It is placed under Criteria IV- Infrastructure and Learning Resources. The role of the library is not restricted to criteria IV but it can contribute to all the criteria. This paper discusses how a library and librarian can contribute in the entire accreditation process through all the criteria beyond 4.2 – Library as a learning Resource (NAAC, 2020).

Assessment and Accreditation

India is one of the largest and diverse democracies in the world and the education system in the country is not an exception to this. Due to the several social factors in the first five decades of the independence, we had to take to the pressure from the government to run every activity. Since 19991 after the liberalization and globalization, things have started changing and the spirit of self-initiative has become imperative. In these changing circumstances, UGC realizes the need for standardization of the education system in the country. Considering this in 1994 National Assessment and Accreditation Council (NAAC) was established as an autonomous institution of UGC. The exercise of Assessment and accreditation initially was voluntary but due to a lukewarm response from the educational institutions, the UGC makes it almost compulsory by connecting it to the UGC grants (Dalvi, 2002).